RESOLUTION NO. 2020-____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT WITH CHARGEPOINT AND ESTABLISHING A FEE SCHEDULE FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Beaumont hereby finds, determines and declares as follows:

WHEREAS, Baker Electric was awarded a design build contract through request for proposals process to install three (3) ChargePoint DC Fast Charging (DCFC) Electric Vehicle Charging Stations at the Beaumont Civic Center;

WHEREAS, ChargePoint has presented a Master Services and Subscription Agreement to the City whereby it will enable operation of the DCFC stations and billing session fees to users (Exhibit A);

WHEREAS, public users who have an account with ChargePoint will have access the Electric Vehicle Charging Stations. ChargePoint will provide all the net revenue collected less (10%) of the Session Fee to the City on a quarterly basis. All revenue collected will be deposited back into the fund/location that is paying for the estimated expenses. Additionally, excess revenue (e.g. charged revenue less estimated costs) will be applied towards future contributions in maintenance or infrastructure repair costs for Electric Vehicle Charging Stations.

WHEREAS, below is a summary of anticipated annual costs per charging station along with anticipated revenue:

Cost Recovery	DCFC / Level 3
Cost of Electricity	\$0.23/kWh
Ongoing Costs- Maintenance Fees and other expenses not covered by Warranty	\$0.055/kWh
Cost of Network Services \$4,099 and Warranty \$9,300	\$0.03/kWh
Payment Processing Fee (10%)	\$0.035/kWh
Total	\$.35/kWh

Section 2. The City Council hereby establishes the following pricing structure for the Electric Vehicle Charging Stations installed throughout the City:

WHEREAS, based on analysis and evaluation of utilities, network charges, and equipment warranty, the fees to be charged to users of the Electric Vehicle Charging Stations are as set forth below.

Fast Charging (CPE250 50kW)	Rate Per Kilowatt	Parking Rate -\$2.00 per hour
	Hour -\$0.35	or part thereof after first hour

Section 3. Without further action of the City Council, the above-referenced fees established by this Resolution shall be incorporated into the City's Fee Schedule.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the Clerk of the Council shall attest to and certify the vote adopting this Resolution.

ADOPTED this 7th day of July 2020.

MOVED, PASSED, and ADOPTED this 7th day of July 2020, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

Rey Santos, Mayor

ATTEST:

Steve Mehlman, City Clerk

Exhibit A

ChargePoint Master Services and Subscription Agreement